1. General description
The 74LVC16244A; 74LVCH16244A are 16-bit non-inverting buffer/line drivers with
3-state bus compatible outputs. The device can be used as four 4-bit buffers, two 8-bit
buffers or one 16-bit buffer. It features four output enable inputs, (1OE to 4OE) each
controlling four of the 3-state outputs. A HIGH on nOE causes the outputs to assume a
high-impedance OFF-state.
Inputs can be driven from either 3.3 V or 5 V devices. When disabled, up to 5.5 V can be
applied to the outputs. These features allow the use of these devices in mixed

NXP Semiconductors 74LVC16244A; 74LVCH16244A
16-bit buffer/line driver; 5 V input/output tolerant; 3-state
3. Ordering information
4. Functional diagram
Table 1. Ordering information
Type number Temperature range Package
Name Description Version
74LVC16244ADL −40 °C to +125 °C SSOP48 plastic shrink small outline package; 48 leads;
body width 7.5 mm
SOT370-1
74LVCH16244ADL
74LVC16244ADGG −40 °C to +125 °C TSSOP48 plastic thin shrink small outline package;
48 leads; body width 6.1 mm
SOT362-1
74LVCH16244ADGG
74LVC16244AEV −40 °C to +125 °C VFBGA56 plastic very thin fine-pitch ball grid array package;
56 balls; body 4.5 × 7 × 0.65 mm
SOT702-1
74LVCH16244AEV
74LVC16244ABQ −40 °C to +125 °C HUQFN60U plastic thermal enhanced ultra thin quad flat
package; no leads; 60 terminals; UTLP based;
body 4 x 6 x 0.55 mm
SOT1025-1
74LVCH16244ABQ